their Rights partially, the related Rights holders can 
contact Company’s BAE to get the desired Rights 
denomination. The Rights holders can split their 
Rights certificate from 27 December 2018 – 9 
January 2019. 
Every splitting will be charged to the applicant 
Rp11.000 (eleven thousand rupiah) per new Right 
Certificate. This cost includes the Value Added 
Tax. 
The Rights values 
The value of the Rights will be offered in different 
price between each other based on the bargaining 
power. 
The Rights fraction 
In accordance with POJK No.32/2015, the Rights